In QR mn New Old (%) New Old (%) New Old (%) New Old (%) Avg %

Revenue 4,317 4,509 (4) 4,609 4,884 (6) 4,779 5,067 (6) 4,823 5,163 (7) (6)

EBITDA 1,680 1,725 (3) 1,862 1,872 (1) 1,967 1,944 1 2,002 1,984 1 (0)

EBITDA Margin (%) 38.9 38.2 40.4 38.3 41.2 38.4 41.5 38.4

Net Income 1,101 1,159 (5) 1,203 1,241 (3) 1,282 1,288 (0) 1,305 1,319 (1) (2)

Net Margin (%) 25.5 25.7 26.1 25.4 26.8 25.4 27.1 25.5

EPS (QR) 5.93 6.24 (5) 6.47 6.68 (3) 6.90 6.93 (0) 7.02 7.10 (1) (2)

2018e2015e 2016e 2017e

Source: Company data, QNBFS estimates

Sensitivity to Further Drilling Segment Weakness

At the current stock price, the market is pricing in roughly another 30% haircut in drilling revenue (QR3.4bn) and a +40% decline in

drilling EBITDA (QR2.6bn) over the next five years. We show the results of our sensitivity analysis below. There is risk that rates drop

below our assumed levels and/or rigs are idled or taken off contract. However, we believe that the stock is pricing in close to a worst-case

scenario for the drilling segment as we can see from the downside case below.

Scenario Analysis

Revenue Direct Costs Revenue Gross Margin EBITDA Margin EBIT Margin

CAGR 2015-2020

Upside 92.00 10% -5% 5% 68% 58% 38%

Base 81.00 0% 0% 3% 65% 55% 36%

Dow nside 55.00 -30% 15% -5% 57% 46% 27%

Drilling

GISS Price Target
Change Vs. Base Case

2016-2020 Average 2016-2020

Source: QNBFS estimates

3

Recent Results

GISS posts in-line results in 3Q2015. GISS registered QR216.9mn net profit in 3Q2015, in-line with our estimate of QR208.7mn (positive

3.9% variation). Overall net profit, down 13.1% on a sequential basis (-30.4% YoY), was majorly impacted by a 10.2% QoQ drop in

3Q2015 revenue to QR973.9mn. Drilling revenue was also in-line with our estimate and should improve sequentially in 4Q2015 given the

deployment of GDI-7/8.

Quarterly Comparisons

In QR '000 Except Otherwise Noted 3Q2014 2Q2015 3Q2015 3Q2015e

Total Revenue 1,116,132 1,084,555 973,933   1,036,193 -6% -13% -10%